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Rachel Schenderlinie
I bhave a specilal report avout you from Miss Johnston

and am soryy to learn that .:fou have not been doing as well as

you should. Our girls in the countyy have nearly all rade good

records thls swmer. We have had just two reports so farthat \

were not good and one of them is yours. We have 98 girls under I

the outing and all have made good records but you and one other. |

1 snould be ashamed of wuch a record, Rachel. IT you and thig

other girl had behaved yourselves, we could have had o cBBER

record for m girlse But this is not the worst trouble. You
have had an opportunity this swmmer and have not made use of it.
There are many things you need to learn about housework and cooks
ing and degause you have not tried to learn, you have practioally
wagsted this suwmer,

Niss Johnston reports that you are especially untidy
about your hair. This matter will be reported to the matron here
8¢ that she can correct this fault when you return to the school.
I would advise that you begin at once to corrset it yourself so
that you will have no troudle when you get back here. I want

your next repoert to be better than the last once.
Very truly yours

ERD Chief Clerk in charge.




Sept. 21st, 1915,

Mr. Evan W, Estep,
Superintendent, U, 5. Indian Agency,
Crow Agenecy, Mont,.

Dear MNr. Estep:

I thark you for your letter of the l4th instant
and for the complete informetion contained therein about
3aa§3$h§g§ggggrline. A copy of the letter is being for-
wérded to the 0ffice at Washington with my recommendation
that authority be granted to pay for the girl's transport-
ation and to keep her at Cerlisle as you request.

I hope I ean report soon that favorsble consideration
has been given the request,

Very truly yours,

Hi, Superintendent,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Crow Agency, Montana,

September 14, 1915,

Mr. 0. H. Lipps,
Superintendent Carlisle School,
Carlisle, Pa,
Dear Sir:

I have your letter of September 9, returning
aprlication for the enrollment of Rachel Schenderline,
and of George Pease, Jr.

I have inserted in the application of George
Pease the information concerning the date of his
birth. I do not have 2 record of school attendance
and suggest that the information necessary to com-—
plete this portion of the application be secured from
the pupil himself.

I have looked up the record of Rachel Schenderline
and Findihat she 18 in fuotlone=elghth Indike bloed:
When I talked %6 wou concerning her I was under the
impreseion that her mother was half blood, though I
did ﬁot look it up until reqeiht of this application,
upon which she herself has entered her degree of

Indian blood as one-fourth, However, I believe it

very desirable that this application be approved and




thet the girl be enrolled and kept at Carligle for as
long a time as practicable. As will be noted from her
aprlication, she has nassed the fifth grade, which is
about 28 high as our Agency School can give with ad-
vantage to the pupil. The public schools of the
reservation will not admit Indian children., The girl
aprears to be bright and can make good use of further
education which her parents do not have the means to
give her in private schoecl. It is also exceedingly
desirable that girls of this age be removed from
local environment with its exceedingly harmful in-
fluences. I think the home influences of this
particular girl are not as desirable as might be
expected, coneidering the opportunities of the
parents. I urgently recommend that Rachel's en-
rollment in Carlisie be approved.

Very truly vours,

i

Superintendent.

CDM-PL
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ﬂlnstructions on this App__licaéion Blank carefully

Application of

&) , . Y A/ ’/,/ -
A 'ff il AL = 28 B B 2 A e L e
FOR THE ENROLLMENT OF
...... Wt aclee . . WdAslae. ARALEZAL .. s
IN THE INDIAN SCHOOL AT
Garllsle, PGI\HSY‘V&HIH
NAME OF AGENCY FROM WHICH PUPIL CAME:
Daterotienrallaent, ol e e R S T S
M~ .
Term of enrollment\!z,l\‘ﬁk,( M) Years

Printed by Carlisle Indians.

Impertent—Only those students who desire to come to Carlisle because they have a definite purpose
in view will be admitted. Applicatiens for enrollment must be submitted in all cases for consideration
" before transportstion can be made available. Time will then be taken to find out the records students
have made in the schools previously attended, and to secure recommendations as to their moral character
and their worthiness for further attendance at a Government institution.
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Application for Enrollment in a Non-reservatmn School.~

(For a child enrolled at an Agency)

* For and in consideration of the Government of the United States assuming the care, education,

and maintenance in the United States Indian School at. f QnKa ’\5 . / Jet li--i O

/’Q;J(L‘ki,,‘_@g’(‘ 1 (1 Q/"\ : L '/}J'-;r AL ﬁ( Zfr ;,(_4 A

of ;h,\,)( u,E {5\‘ e Aon C.t‘tl, WAL --”'é .......... ; date of blrth» L Iff{ /,\; 2 {f:_

(Name of C'h:ld} (Sex)

(Tribe) .
i o [ R T — — —
NAME OF FATHER | Living or DEGREE 0OF
(Both Indian and English) [ Dead | ot |l BAD InpIAN Broon
|
R P T
| '{T'{ 1 L/é? | LA ]"'I\::_).l’{_;_ .
NAME OF MOTHER SRR ‘
T 4 &
S5 { Lot Q—)V““ I M{Lﬂm& ____________ et i
¥ S B i § TR

o = _ I _
(j..g-(f nd [Aﬁ._t‘{ia..zj/ . cete27, do hereby voluntarily consent and agree to .. J{ (€. {,a,(

enrollment in said school for a period of. TLMM _years, and also obligate myself to abide by all

(Not less than 3)
the rules and regulations for Indian Schools.

The said child has been enrolled in the fo!lowmg schools:

DATE OF DATE oF
NAME OF SCHOOL S s CAUSE GRADE

& Sf ._)/‘('l-'f? (,:{_( _________ ||l e ft.)f ka‘fif?c'

. (‘hﬂ)—"v&) l‘?ﬂ'fh{f}? L L e i \.’."—‘g ....... ( 1‘(”{;
_ S m.jmd/ (el ?{/ _ 1N Mol e %t"ﬂff'x

il — L7 - /
ezl Q{ Al | S e = L. 'bq‘f”{i

l /1. (1..WﬂL....L.g....Lﬁ..KL.C{c,I“.{'f-:..(‘{:s R R

(Parent, guardian, or next of kin)

P. O. address: ;&Fc #L {_.J;.fz._-_g,.i s e I o

Two W:tnesses 18 | Zi];yn(“&“pﬁ

.

I
:
l
1

B A



v

PHYSICIAN’S CERTIFICATE. . .

I hereby certify that I have this day carefully examined the above-named child herein proposed
for transfer and find...A*-%"to be in proper physical condition to attend school, and not afflicted

with tuberculosis or any disease which would be a menace to the health of other pupils.

This... 2. 5......day of Lo

CERTIFICATE OF AGENT OR SUPERINTENDENT.

I hereby certify that the statements made in the foregoing application and certificate, to the best of

my knowledge and belief, are true, that the consent of M‘_ %

(Parent, guardian, or next of kin.)

was voluntary, and I recommend the transfer of said child.

Agent or Superintende

SPECIAL NOTE.

This form must be executed in duplicate when a child is transferred from a reservation to a non-
reservation school. The Superintendent of the nonreservation school will retain the original for his
files, and the duplicate shall be deposited in the Agency records. The agent will then send to the
Commissioner of Indian Affairs his certificate as provided by law. All the blanks must be properly
filled in every case.

NOTE.—Age limits, fourteen to twenty years. Preferably fourteen to eighteen. Students must be
at least one-fourth Indian, preferably full Indian. Special cases beyond the age limit will be given con-
sideration. An industrial course only can be taken and the term reduced to three years, in exceptional
cases.



Read Instructions on this Application Blank carefully

INDORSEMENT.S.

The laws relating to the transfer of Indian children “rom reservations and
schools are as follows:

That hereafter no Indian child shall be sent from any Indian reservation
to a school beyond the State or Territory in which said reservation is situat-
ed without the voluntary consent of the father or mother of such child if
either of them is living, and if neither of them is living without the
voluntary consent of the next of kin of such child. Such consent shall be
made before the agent of the reservation, and he shall send to the Com-
missioner of Indian Affairs his certificate that such consent has been volun-
tarily given before such child shall be removed from such reservation.
And it shall be unlawful for any Indian agent or other employee of the
Government to induce, or seek to induce, by withholding rations or by other
improper means, the parents or next of kin of any Indian to consent to the
removal of any Indian child beyond the limits of any reservation. (28
Stats., p. 906.)

Provided, that hereafter no Indian child shall be taken from any school in
any State or Territory to a school in any other State against its will or with-
out the written consent of its parents. (29 Stats., p. 348.)

The rules provide that—

A pupil who has been regularly enrolled in a nonreservation school must
not be taken to any other nonreservation school without the consent of both
Superintendents and the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, and Superinten-
dents will be held to strict accountability for such pupils taken to their
schools.

An Indian boy or girl 18 years old and over may, without the consent of
parents or others, personally sign the application form on its being changed
to suit the case.

This form is to be used only in transfers from reservations, or Indian
schools, to nonreservation schools.

Important—Only those students who desire to come to Carlisle because they have a definite purpose
in view will be admitted. Applications for enrollment must be submitted in all cases for consideration before
transportation can be made available. Time will then be taken to find out the records students have made
in the schools previously attended, and to secure recommendations as to their moral character and their
worthiness for further attendance at a Government institution.
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NAME [/ A %MJA&

Height =7 . ft. 5 ____________ ins.

Mensuration
Weight . //; T { Expj/ __________

?F f§
Temperature .../ () 735 Vaccination ..__________ g_ﬁ,ti __________

Pulse 7 7 : Vision .. 224 2oa oo

Inspection ﬁ _____________________

el nation PSRt e e e L

Percussion

Auscultation ... Mﬁw’&'&‘ A

(Menstruation) .. ’}’ 0 o

FAMILY HISTORY.

| LIVING. ‘ CONDITION OF HEALTH. I DEAD. ‘ CAUSE OF DEATH.

— bl L
e i e s R s

i N / )
Personal histoery ... | (g )6/‘-))97’ ________ 4(”%_
Present condition ... —— mﬂﬂ—ﬁ{._____

sl :;agawawfg) .....

g&7-This form is for the record of the physical condition of pupils of boarding or nonreservation Indian schools. It should be
filled in by the school physician at the time of the admission of the pupil.

Physicians in the field shounld use this form to record the examination of pupils for transfer to nonreservation schools, It should
accompany the pupils' transfer blanks.

The reverse side is intended as a card-index case-record for use by all Service physicians. 6—1955

@i Q . M. D.
St
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Sﬂpt o 9th » 1916,

Mr, Evan ¥, fstep,
Superintendent, U, 3, Indien Agency,
Crow Agency, Mont,

Dear lir. Rstep:

It i8 noted on the application for the enrolment at

Carlisle of Rechel Schenderline that & claim of but one~

eighth degree of Indian blood is made, If that is a rigtake
please have the application corrected, 1 enclose it here-
with,

If only the one parent of the girl was of one-fourth
Indian blood I wonld thank yon to let me have without delay
such facts as will justify me in recommending to the Office
that the special authority required to keep her here be
granted,

“he sgpplication for the enrolment of George Pease is
algo being returned to you so that there can be noted there=-
on the additional information regarding the date of birth and
school attendance required to make it complete.

Both young people mrrived here today, although I have
not yet seen them at my office,

Very truly yours,

Superintendent,



Mr, Evan W, Estepn,
Superintendent, The Indlan Agency,
Crow Agency, Mont,

My dear Sir:

I an having returned %o you herewith Tor the
files at your office the duplicate of the application
you submitted for the enroiment at Carlisle of(Rachel

Gchenderline,) Our Sahool Pngsician has noted thereon

t1at he too found the girl in eatisfactory physical com-
dition,

I slso take this opportunity to advise you that the
nffice at Wsshington has granted mwe suthority to pay for
the girl's ticket from Qovernment fands and to make her
enrolment at Carlisle permanent for the period of time
spacified on th‘ application,

Very truly yours,
Enel,

i8O8 Acting Superintendent,
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place, people, and pupil:




eeasber 13, 1917,

Hrs. Yartha Chatham
Iodze arace, Montuna,

Dear MAdiuale

Yeur letter te Superintendent Asbury oons
carning your daughter Rachel HSchenderiine and & oopy

ef ¥r. Asbhury's leiter to you, came tec me several
days age. These letiers have been relerred to ouy
scheel physician bDr, Menger. He hag exanined her and
reporta thnat she had had o Tovw attacks of appendicitis
in the past tut at present is deing nicely., He murzests
that we get your permisgicn te operate upon her at any
time in the future that It seams necessary to de this.
if you want the dector te eperate when it is necessary,
plaase write me te that effect.

Very truly yours

Superintendent.
WRD 7

_f
Copy to Suporintendent 0,H.Asbury
Srow Agencydiontana.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Carlisle Pemrnrz..

Dec, 10th 1917,
Mr, Jehn Franeias Jr. Supt.

Dezr Sir:-
Rachel Schenderlin has had 2 few slight z2ttacks ef
appendieitis in the past but at present is deing nicely., I weuld
suggest that we receive permigsien te eperate at any time in the

future sheuld eccaswien fer th=.  same arise.
Regpectfully yeurs,

H};¢4%2;Zt (QE%EEZf%%iéf;Zfiz:j,f_

Physicisn.



Dr. Menger:- Will ycu please make a repert on
Rachel Schenderlin se I may tell her mether, her
exact conditien, Resp. i

¥.R.Denny

cm AM' Hont.'
Hove. 30, 1917,

lMrs., Martha Chatham,

Lodge Grass, Mont.,
Dear ladam;

I have your letter in reference to your
daughter, who seems to be at Carlisle School though
your letter is rather indefinite. The gquestion of
your daughter coming back, if that is what you have
in mind, would have to be teken up with the Superin-
tendent of the Carlisle School. I do not believe
that you daughter's condition is serious or the
sghool authorities there would have given it atten-
tion, and if she has appendicitis it is probable
that she could get better attention there than she
could at Lodge Grass,

I am sending your letter with a copy of
this to the Superintendent of Carlisle from whom you
will doubtleass hear in due time.

Very respectfully,

i

Superintendent.

CHA /AB






Hayeh 11, 1918.

Hre O« He Asbury
Juperintendent Orow Agency
Orow Aganey, Meatana.

Dear 8irie

I nave a letter frem lirs, artha Chatham of

Lodge Grass, Hontana, requesting that her daughter Rachel )
Schenderline, be returned te her home this coming swmer. SN
Zhe elaims she needs her daughtert's help.

Fachel was enrclled here in September 1915,
for a peried of three yearsg which would entitle her te
ge hems this coming June. 'p until this last winter, she
nas been unsettled and unwilling te take held of the werk
reguired efyher here and at times has given us considerable
treuble by her discbedience and heedless-ness. Huring this
i1ast winter, she has settlied dewn teo woerk and has made wonder-
ful improvement. OShe nas ?vluﬁﬁarily signed to ge under the
outing fer the suwmmey and I wili be glad te give her ancther
trial in an outing home fer I belleve she would de better new
than she did last year.

1 Teel that 1f her mother could be persuaded to
allew Rachel te stay here ancther yeary or twe, we could do a
whels lot mere Tor her now that she shows a willingness fo

learn, than we have dene fornper in the last three years.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Crow Agency, Mont.,
March 18, 1918.

Mr. John Francis, Jr., Supt.,
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir:

I have your letter of March 11 in refer-
ence to Rachael ©Ychenderline whose mother has writ-
ten to you questioning you about her return home.

It is some distance from here to where lirs. Chatham
lives and I may not be able to see her for a few-:
days, but will refer this matter to our Farmer in
that distriect and I will see her as soon as possible.
I would suggest that you take no getion looking to
the girl's return for the present.

We have had several cases here that have
been brought to my attention, similar to this one.
The girls have stayed in school just about long
enough to become interested in their work and then
have returned home with the positive promise to the
school and with the real intention to return, but
the reservation influence has been such that they
have weakened in that resolve and did not continue
their school work. This would probably be the case
with this girl if she came back. From what you say
of her I have no doubt but thdt the best thing would
be for her to stay if you can arrange it.

Very resPectfully. /-

C///?“ = o e

Superlntendent.

CHA/AB
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Apri 1 2, 1918.

Mre Co He Asbury
Supt. Syew Agency
Crow Ageney, Kontana.

Deay Siriw

I wrote you sometine age that Rachel
Schenderiing had slgned to ge under the outing

C this eoning suwmmey., Thig I think ls svidaonce

that she wanis to reuain ionger at fariime andg

it 1a my epinien that her mother nead have no fear
that she is acting against her daughiter's wighes
wien she signs her appiication for re-enreliment.
doraver 17 she wants te wait until she hears

from Rachel, this will be all right.

We have Tound an outing heme Tor Bachol
and she will leave here this conming Saturday with
the party ef outing papils. T am teld that she
s2emg very happy abeut geing out and I think sie
will be ocontented.

Very truly yours

Superintemient,

RRD
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Crow Agency, lMont.,

March 27, 1918.

Mr. John Francis Jr., Supt.,
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Bir:

Referring to your letter of liarch 11
in reference to Rachael Schenderline, I sent the
correspondence down to our Pawmer in that distriet
and am just now in receipt of a letter from him as
per copy enclosed. From this it appears that if
the girl will express her desire to remain, her
mother will sign the application form.

I am in favor of the girl remaining for
another term or two or three years, as I have ob-
served here that the girls who return after one en-
rollment are seldom convinced to go back, as their
people bring so much force to bear to have them re-
main. I had some cases of that kind last fall
which were really pathetic.

Very respectfully,

C 7 vﬁf_;z/s/éz/%’

superintendent .

A/AB
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Lodge Grass, Montana,

March 25, 1918.

Supt. C« H. Asbury,
Crow Agency, Mont.
Dear oir:

As per your request I interviewed lirs.
Chatham regarding the matter of allowing her daughter
Rachael to remain at Cérlisle oschool.

Mrs. Chatham states that she is willing
for Rachael to remain at school for two or three
years if the girl wishes to remain and that she will
write Rachael so advising her. Mrs. Chatham would
not sign application for enrcllment until she heard
from the girl, so if the officials at the school can
persuade the girl to stay I believe that there will
be no trouble as far as lMrs. Chatham is concerned.

Very respectfully,
(Sgd) S. P. Cope

Parmer.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Crow Agency, Mont.

April 8, 1918s.

Supt. John Francis, Jr.
Carlisle School,
Carlisle, Pa.

Dear Sir:
Referring to your letter of April 2, you are advised

’

that I have sent application blanks to our farmer in the district

in which th?#other of Rachel Schenderline lives, and asked

the farmer to s=ecure the mothers signature thereto, if she

vishes to do soe.

Veryjifiictfully,

Be Suferintendent s
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Crow Agency, Mont.

Supt. Carlisle School,

Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir:

Referring to your recent request that we secure
the signature of the mother of Rachel Schenderline for
the enrolment of Réohel for an sdditional term, I re-
gret to advise you that the mother has refused to sign
this paper. I believe that this decision is chiefly
based on correspondence she has had with her daughter
and if Rachel should decide to enroll for another term,
that a letter from her, requesting her mother to sign,

would get you the necessary signature.

Very respectfully,
. ]
Y L. 3

Superintendent.
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CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

(Name of student.)

has made the following record in Carlisle Indian School

W AritheieStEleNl | . IR TR A ) e B St o
.Geography. Lo oo o o ul Wy LR S
B 5o T o D e (R e e (S B ] e R - e

______________ Drawiggraess o b Ly o " 75

SRR - § s - 0 O, i (OSSN Dol e = Tl ot el el
_General Average . 64

e DGR e b Hr ) ) i o g0 .

DETAILS SERVED, LENGTH oF TIME IN EACH. RATING.

Industrial 69

and K®r is not eligible to pursue work in the F1rstYearV00at10na1 grade, academic; and
(Cancel one.)

grade or year vocational.

81650 Superintendent.




L(m

NIOE 42 ¢t

July 2%, 1917.
: 1(:‘]‘."5: of‘"\. ¥ 23 M
Ere DYk e SNW0p J.AV.0 Inoph §8iDIT
Suparintendent Crow Agency . 23 alnt TzaD
Crow Agency, Montana, "
-3l E& TEel
My dear Mr. Estepls - T B

5 te orTowing 14 4 dopy oF 4 Tektar whieh I

regeived frm ¥ r3. Wartha CHAGHAM oF Tdads’ d¥iaa, nether
I . OrEr Farer 1Y W SN CCi‘.'LI
oY JEHEn AR o i, ot i, 17 ey

'I want my £irl Rachel Schend +
come home, I am not well and would W” 0F e
have har with me so if anything happen

weuld be here and she would take care of e
Telegraph me what her fare would be and I

will send 4t so shie can come home at once

if possibvle and let me Xnow when she can
atars. ¢

Will you pleage let me have your ade
vice and recommendation in this case.

Very truly yours

Superintendent.



‘%’/74«7-.:5 /W . T




5-1142

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Crow Agency, lont.,

July 37, 18917.

Mr. John Francis Jr., Supt.,

éarlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of July 24
with reference to the reQuest of lirs. Martha Chatham that

her déugﬂter, Rachael Schenderline, be allowsd to return

hone. ~ T ——

Ag far as I am aware, Mrs. Chatham is not in great
need of the help of this daughter at this time and I be-
lieve it decidedly for the best interests of the daughter
to remain at Carlisle until her term of enrollment shall
have expired. This girl, though mostly white, is from a
home where she 1s not under the best influences and it
would be advisable to kesp her away at school for a term
of years if possible.

Very truly yours,

e il

Superintendent.

CDM/AB
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CarlislegPae. August 13, 1518.

rs. He Mo Sooit
RIi'Ds cbata-sville, Lae

¥y dear lLrs. Scotd,~

Imete in your July report ni‘[&aﬁoml
Schenderl that there ls a balance of 817.25
due her. Inasmuch asz Rachel has stolen Trom
you articles fhe value of which is Tar in ex-
cess of the wages she has ecarned, 1t 1s declded
that yeu Keep *his neney in part payment Tor
gome of the stolen articles which alie has 1lost
oy destroyed,

Rachel has confessedl te Miss Knlght
that she did take the fwe missing rings,intend-
ine te keep ther hut ene day about a menth apo,
she begane angyy at you and threw them in the
back yard teilet, on the left hLiand slide.

She has not made anveonfession regard-
ing the other stelen or nissing articles.

I an sorxy that cur relations should
end so unsatisfacterily but it seens Lo have heoen
unaveidable. : -

Very truly yours

Trav. Aud. in Charge.

A

i
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